

No. 11-1234

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit**

---

J.D. and K.D.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

Universal Health Insurance Co.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
UNIVERSAL HEALTH INSURANCE CO.**

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, No. 23-CV-499  
(Honorable Jacob K. Javits, District Judge)

---

(Team 16)

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The District Court Correctly Denied The Plaintiffs’ Motion To Proceed Anonymously.....	12
A. The District Court Considered The Relevant Factors And Correctly Determined Anonymity Was Not Justified.....	13
B. Courts Who Have Considered The Complexities Of ERISA Denial Claims Have Held That Anonymity Is Not Proper.....	18
II. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Count II Because It Duplicated The Claim For Benefits Already Asserted In Count I And Would Be A Waste Of Judicial Resources.....	20
A. The Plaintiffs Seek To Repackage A Claim Under 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) For The Denial Of Benefits As A 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) Claim, Asserting The Same Injury Without Any Distinction Beyond The Denial Of Benefits.....	21
B. In Asserting A Fail First Argument, The Plaintiff Attempts To Introduce A Misleading Narrative That Does Not Contribute To The Central Claims Before This Court On Count II.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.G. v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24752 (D. Or. Feb. 14, 2018).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Christine S. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of New Mexico</i> , 428 F. Supp. 3d 1209 (D. Utah 2019).....	24
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	24, 25
<i>Creative Tech, Ltd. v. Aztech Sys. PTE, Ltd.</i> , 61 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1995).....	3, 13
<i>Doe v. Atchinson Hosp. Assn.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2842 (D. Kan. Jan. 8, 2018).....	18
<i>Doe v. Bd. Of Regents of the Univ. of Colo.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2050 (D. Colo. Jan. 5, 2020).....	19
<i>Doe v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110039 (D. Colo. June 23, 2020).....	19
<i>Doe v. Frank</i> , 951 F.2d 320 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	3, 10, 13, 16
<i>Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000).....	3, 16
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	12

<i>Doe v. Rostker</i> , 89 F.R.D. 158 (N.D. Cal. 1981).....	14
<i>Doe v. Stegall</i> , 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Doe v. UNUM Life Ins. Co.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	19
<i>E.M. v. Humana &amp; Northside Hosp. Inc. Flexible Benefit Plan</i> , No. 2-18-cv-00789-CMR, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167121 (D. Utah Sep. 26, 2019).....	23, 24
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	24
<i>IHC Health Servs., Inc. v. Tyco Integrated Sec., LLC</i> , No. 2:17-CV-00747-DN, 2018 WL 3429932 (D. Utah July 16, 2018).....	4
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993).....	3, 10, 13
<i>K.V. Mart Co. v. United Food &amp; Commer. Workers Int’l Union, Local 324</i> , 173 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 1999).....	3, 13
<i>L.L. v. MedCost Benefit Servs.</i> , No 1:21-cv-00265-MR, 2023 WL 362391 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 23, 2023).....	19
<i>L.R. v. Cigna Health &amp; Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 6:22-cv-1819-RBD-DCI, 2023 WL 4532672 (M.D. Fla. July 11, 2023).....	19
<i>M.M. v. Zacaras</i> , 139 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 1998).....	3, 10, 13
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21, 22

<i>Silva v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014).....	21, 25, 26
<i>Southern Methodist Univ. Ass’n of Women Law Students v. Wynne &amp; Jaffe</i> , 599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Sutton v. Utah State Sch. for Deaf &amp; Blind</i> , 173 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>United States v. Doe II</i> , 655 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Varsity v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Warnick v. Cooley</i> , 895 F.3d 746 (10th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Xingfei Luo v. Wang</i> , 71 F.4d 1289 (10th Cir. 2023).....	3

## **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	Passim
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	Passim
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1).....	1

## **Other Authorities**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 10(a).....	12
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 4
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”).....	Passim
